
 
Published and despatched by democracy@southkesteven.gov.uk on Monday, 21 June 2021.  

 01476 406080 
Karen Bradford, Chief Executive 

www.southkesteven.gov.uk 

Companies 
Committee  

     
 

 

Tuesday, 29 June 2021 at 2.00 pm 
Council Chamber - South Kesteven House,  

St. Peter's Hill, Grantham. NG31 6PZ 
 

 

Committee 
Members: 

 

Councillor Graham Jeal (Chairman) 
Councillor John Dawson (Vice-Chairman) 
 

Councillor Bob Adams, Councillor Ashley Baxter, Councillor Philip Knowles, 
Councillor Susan Sandall, Councillor Ian Stokes and Councillor Mark Whittington 
 

 

Agenda 
 
 

1.   Apologies for absence 

 
 

2.   Disclosure of interests 
Members are asked to disclose any interests in matters for consideration at the meeting 

 

 

3.   Minutes of the meeting held on 23 February 2021 

 
(Pages 3 - 9) 

4.   Updates from the previous meeting 
To consider updates on Actions agreed at the previous meeting. 

 

(Pages 11 - 12) 

5.   Work Programme 2021 - 2022 
To consider the Committee’s Work Programme for 2021 – 2022. 

 

(Pages 13 - 14) 

6.   Exclusion of Press and Public 
Under Section 100(a)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the press and public may be 
excluded from the meeting during any listed items of business, on the grounds that if they 
were to be present, exempt information could be disclosed to them as defined in the relevant 
paragraphs of Schedule 12A of the Act 
 
 

 

mailto:democracy@southkesteven.gov.uk
http://www.southkesteven.gov.uk/
http://moderngov.southkesteven.gov.uk/mgMemberIndex.aspx?bcr=1
https://twitter.com/intent/tweet?text=Meeting%20agenda%20@southkesteven
http://www.linkedin.com/shareArticle?mini=true&url=http://moderngov.southkesteven.gov.uk/mgWhatsNew.aspx?bcr=1
http://facebook.com/sharer/sharer.php?u=http://moderngov.southkesteven.gov.uk/mgWhatsNew.aspx?bcr=1


 

 
7.   Environment SK Limited 

This report provides an update on delivery of the 5 Year Business Plan and 
proposes changes to the Directors of the company. 
 

Appendices 1 and 2 to this report are exempt under paragraph 3, Schedule 

12A of the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended) because it contains 

information relating to the financial or business affairs of an individual or 

organisation.  Should Members wish to discuss their contents, they must 

resolve to exclude the Press and Public.  

 

(Pages 15 - 25) 

8.   Gravitas Housing Limited 
This report provides updates on; Wherry’s Lane, Bourne development 
project for the period up to 31 March 2021 and on the marketing strategy for 
the disposal of the properties at the Wherry’s Lane development.   

 

(Pages 27 - 31) 

9.   Any other business which the Chairman, by reasons of special circumstances, 
decides is urgent 
 

 



1 
 

Minutes 
Companies Committee 
Tuesday, 23 February 2021 

  
 
 

 
Committee Members present Members as Company Directors 
  
Councillor Ashley Baxter 
Councillor John Dawson (Vice-Chairman) 
Councillor Graham Jeal (Chairman) 
Councillor Susan Sandall 
Councillor Ian Stokes 
Councillor Mark Whittington 
 

Councillor Kelham Cooke  
(LeisureSK Ltd) 
Councillor Barry Dobson (LeisureSK Ltd) 
Councillor Adam Stokes (LeisureSK Ltd) 
Councillor Rosemary Trollope-Bellew 
(LeisureSK Ltd) 
 

Officers Other Members 
 
Chief Executive (Karen Bradford) 
Assistant Chief Executive, Housing 
Delivery (Ken Lyon) 
Strategic Director Commercial and 
Operations (Gary Smith) 
Interim Director of Finance (Richard 
Wyles) 
Assistant Director Commercial and 
Operations (Ian Yates) 
Head of Leisure (Karen Whitfield) 
Director of Law and Governance  
(Monitoring Officer)(Shahin Ismail) 
Democratic Officer (Lucy Bonshor, 
Naomi Page)(none) 

Councillor Robert Reid 
Councillor Sue Woolley 
 

 

 
23. Register of attendance, membership and apologies for absence 
 
A register of attendance was taken. Councillor Mike Exton was substituting for 
Councillor Bob Adams and Councillor Phil Dilks was substituting for Councillor Philip 
Knowles. 
 
24. Disclosure of interests 
 
None disclosed. 
 

3

Agenda Item 3



2 
 

25. Minutes of the meeting held on 21 October 2020 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 21 October were agreed as a correct record. 
 
26. Updates from the previous meeting 
 
The Chairman referred to Minute 18 from the meeting held on 21 October 2020, 
updates from the previous meeting.  He wished to clarify that the action was for both the 
Communication Team and the Directors of EnvironmentSK Ltd to work together to 
promote the positive work being undertaken by EnvironmentSK Ltd. 
 
ACTION:   
 

That the Communications Teams and the Directors of EnvironmentSK Ltd 
work together to promote the positive work being undertaken by 
EnvironmentSK Ltd. 

 
27. Gravitas Housing Limited 
 
The Deputy Leader gave a brief update to the Committee on the current position with 
regard to Wherry’s Lane, Bourne.   
 

• Currently there were 14 units available, three reserved and eight completed.   

• There had been no physical viewing of the flats since the end of 2020 although 
interest remains strong.  

• The townhouses are still available for purchase.   

• All options for the future of the dwellings are still being considered including 
rentals. 

• Currently there was no interest from major investors. 

• New agents had been appointed, Pygott and Crone and the development had 
been relaunched, together with a new marketing strategy, website with fit for 
purpose pictures of the properties. 

• 44% of properties had been sold or had a reservation on them. 

• The Company needed to respond to the current market position and look at all 
options available to it. 

 

The Chairman asked why the Committee had not received a brief paper summarising 
the current activity and position. It was stated that activity on the project has been 
minimal with only the appointment of new agents being the only change.  However it 
was agreed that an update report would be brought back to a future meeting of the 
Committee. 
 
ACTION:   
 

A report detailing the current position with the Wherry’s Lane, Bourne 
development to be brought to a future meeting of the Committee, report to 
include the financial position. 

 

4



3 
 

Questions were asked in relation to the current Business Plan for Gravitas Housing Ltd 
and whether the appointment of new agents had resulted in any sales or reservations.  
Reference was made to the housing market and the lack of housing for the public and 
that there were private houses which due to the current market weren’t selling. 
 
It was noted that the current Business Plan for Gravitas Housing Ltd was for 2017-2021.  
Currently the main focus of the company was the Wherry’s Lane development.  Further 
options for the development would be looked at including rentals of the properties, 
however, property rentals did not receive any capital receipts.  The financial position 
would be reassessed in light of the current market and the £1.6m that Gravitas Housing 
Ltd needed to repay to the Council. 
 
Members supported the need to have hard copy of information as it was difficult to 
debate financial information without a paper and they looked forward to a formal report 
at the next meeting of the Committee to include the current financial position. 
 
28. East Midlands Building Consultancy (EMBC) 
 
The Strategic Director for Commercial and Operations introduced the report and the 
abridged Business Plan which was appended to the report.  It was noted that the 
Business Plan contained commercially sensitive information, therefore, if Members 
wanted to discuss it in more detail, then the meeting would have to go into closed 
session.   
 
The Chairman noted that although it was referred to as a Business Plan it was more a 
Co-operation Partnership Agreement. 
 
The Assistant Director Commercial and Operations gave a background to building 
control which was a statutory service provided by a local authority.  Building regulations 
set the standards for design, construction and alterations to virtually every building.  
Previously this would have been done by the local council, however, the Government 
created a market where building regulation approvals could be sought by application to 
a local authority or an Approved Inspector, creating a commercial market. East 
Midlands Building Consultancy (EMBC) Inspectors had to complete in the market place 
with other Approved Inspectors which was why the Business Plan appended to the 
report was exempt as it contained commercial information.  
 
When the Government created the market, individual authorities struggled with deficits.  
In 2014, South Kesteven District Council’s deficit was over £100,000.  The EMBC 
partnership was formed with Rushcliffe Borough Council in 2014 and Newark and 
Sherwood District Council joined in 2015/16.  Benefits of the partnership included 
shared costs, overheads and expertise. 
 
The Assistant Director of Commercial and Operations then explained about the two 
different types of works, one was “fee earning” the other was “non-fee earning”.  Fee 
earning works were when the EMBC Inspectors competed with the Approved Inspectors 
in the commercial arena and costs had to account for with the fee earning competition 
and a breakeven position achieved. 

5



4 
 

Non-fee earning was where the local authority had to maintain registers of all building 
control approvals awarded in its area, whether this was issued by itself or by an 
Approved Inspector, this was classed as ‘non-fee earning’ work.  Other non-fee earning 
work included general advice to the public and work associated with dangerous 
structures.   The cost of non-fee earning work fell to the General Fund of each local 
authority. 
 
There were two elements within the Partnership: 

• to compete, to offer services at the right fees to breakeven, and  

• to provide Best Value for Money for the costs that fell on the Council Tax payer.  
More detail was contained in the Business Plan.   

 
Details in relation to furloughed staff were given and Members were referred to Chart 1 
of the report.  When Covid-19 had hit in April 2020 there had been a significant fall in 
the level of work activity and 12 staff had been furloughed. However, as work activity 
had resumed staff had gradually returned until all staff were back by mid-August 2020, 
details were shown within the Business Plan at Table 7.    Work activity had rebounded 
and from September 2020 onwards it had been significantly higher than the previous 
year.  One reason for this could be the change in working habits due to Covid-19 with 
more home extensions and similar types of building work being carried out which had 
benefitted the EMBC Partnership. 
 
The financial performance for the EMBC partnership was detailed within the report at 
3.16.  A small surplus from fee earning work was split three ways equally between the 
three partners, the cost for non-fee earning work was also split equally between the 
three partners.  The partnership worked well and covered a large area.  South Kesteven 
was the lead authority with the other two partners paying a management fee of £20,000. 
 
Members then debated the report before them and the following points were raised: 
 

• Geographical area covered and those areas not covered, were there any 
proposals to extend the partnership.  It was noted that there was a potential 
opportunity to work in partnership with South Holland District Council and 
Rutland County Council. 

• Were there similar types of arrangements elsewhere in the country – South 
Cambridgeshire and Derbyshire. 

• Benchmarking work carried out with other partnerships. 

• Opportunities to work in partnerships with larger organisations, such as CNC 
Building Control Norfolk. 

• Market kept under review. 

• Current market share 50%. 
 
The Committee asked to receive an update on the EMBC partnership in due course. 
 
ACTION:  
 
The Committee to receive an update on EMBC in the future. 
 

6



5 
 

The Committee congratulated the Assistant Director Commercial and Operations on the 
detailed report.  As this was the last meeting of the Committee that the Assistant 
Director Commercial and Operations would be attending in this role, he was thanked for 
all his hard work over the long period of time that he had worked for the Council and he 
was wished a happy and healthy retirement.   
 
29. LeisureSK Ltd Business Plan 2021/22 
 
The Committee received a report on the Business Plan for LeisureSK Ltd for the period 
January 2021 to March 2022 which followed on from the Business Plan endorsed by the 
Companies Committee in October 2020.   It had been necessary to revise the original 
five year financial projections to take account of the third national lockdown, in addition 
the first year of trading had been extended to include January 2021 to March 2022 to 
align with the Council’s budgeting process.  Due to the ongoing impact of Covid-19 it 
was difficult to accurately predict the income and expenditure for LeisureSK Ltd over the 
initial 15 month period. 
 
The financial projections contained within the Business Plan had been developed in 
conjunction with the Council and supported by Sports and Leisure Consultancy, (SLC).  
The financial performance of the leisure centres pre Covid-19 had been used as a 
baseline.  Adjustments had been made to take account of the leisure centres recovery 
following the previous extended period of lockdown in the summer.  Assumptions had 
also been made in relation to the financial projections around when the leisure centres 
would re-open and when the job retention scheme would end. 
 
As more information became available the Directors of LeisureSK Ltd would monitor the 
Business Plan and ensure that appropriate steps were taken to limit the Council’s 
financial exposure. 
 
Confirmation was given in respect of the Board of Directors and the Committee were 
notified that the Non-Executive Director, David Monkhouse had been appointed and 
joined the Board in January 2021.  Reference was made to one of the appendices to the 
report which gave information on the new Non-Executive Director.   
 
A question was asked about the recruitment process for the Non-Executive Director to 
which the Deputy Leader, the Leader of the Council and the Head of Leisure Services 
replied. 
 
A question was asked about the responsibilities of the Non-Executive Director and 
whether or not there were any exemptions.  It was requested that details on the 
responsibilities of the Non-Executive Director be reported back to the Committee. 
 
ACTION: 
 
A report on the responsibilities of the Non-Executive Director of LeisureSK Ltd be 
submitted to the next meeting of the Committee.  
 

7



6 
 

A brief debate on whether or not to go in to closed session at that point in the agenda 
was held and it was stated that the meeting should be in open session for as long as 
possible. 
 
Reference was made to pages 61-66 of the agenda pack which one Member felt was 
unnecessary, but thanked the Officers for the preparation work that had gone into the 
Business Plan for LeisureSK Ltd.  Reference was made to the news that had been 
given the previous day in respect of the leisure centres and when they would be open.  
It was confirmed that the leisure centres would be opened as soon as it was safe to do 
so having regard to all the current regulations in place and the Board of Directors for 
LeisureSK Ltd would be looking at plans to do this. 
 
Comments were made in respect of the pricing strategy for pool charges and the size of 
the facility particularly in respect of the Stamford pool.  The comments were noted and it 
was stated that this would be discussed at the Board meeting. 
 
The Chairman stated that the decisions around the company were more than strict, 
commercial and financial decisions.  There was also the broader benefits to the public’s 
wellbeing, and he asked how the Committee was to monitor and track the success of 
LeisureSK Ltd. 
 
The Chief Executive replied that currently a Leisure Strategy was being drafted by the 
Leisure Team.  LeisureSK Ltd was not just profit and loss, but had a wider remit as it 
also catered to the mental and physical wellbeing of residents.  A report would be going 
to the next meeting of the Culture and Visitor Economy Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee where they would be looking at performance metrics for LeisureSK Ltd and 
other Key Performance Indicators (KPI’s).  
 
The Chairman asked if the information could appended to future reports to enable the 
Committee to understand the targets and direction of travel for LeisureSK Ltd. 
 
ACTION: 
 
Key Performance Indicators to be appended to LeisureSK Ltd reports in the 
future. 
 
15:12  It was proposed, seconded and agreed to exclude the press and public during 
this part of the meeting because of the likelihood that exempt information as defined in 
paragraph 3,of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended) would 
be disclosed to them. This is because the papers contained information relating to the 
financial or business affairs of an individual or organisation.  
 
15:38 back in Public session 
 
The Chairman stated that one of the recommendations from the exempt session was 
that the Non-Executive Director, David Monkhouse be asked to attend a meeting of the 
Committee to answer questions on the operational assumptions made within the 
Business Plan for LeisureSK Ltd.  

8



7 
 

ACTION: 
 
That the Non-Executive Director of LeisureSK Ltd be invited to attend a future 
meeting of the Committee to answer questions on the operational assumptions 
made within the Business Plan for LeisureSK Ltd. 
 
The proposals as outlined within the report were then voted on by exception. 
 
DECISIONS 
 

1. To approve the Business Plan for LeisureSK Ltd to cover the period 
January 2021 to March 2022. 

2. To undertake formal scrutiny to assess the performance of LeisureSK Ltd 
against the Business Plan twice a year. 

 
30. Work Programme 2020/21 
 
Members noted the work programme appended to the agenda.  The Chairman 
reminded Members that they could contact him or the Vice-Chairman with any issue 
relevant to the Committee’s work programme. 
 
31. Close of meeting 
 
Meeting closed at 15:41. 
 
 

9



This page is intentionally left blank



Action Sheet 

To provide members with an update on actions agreed at the 23 February 2021 meeting of the Companies Committee. 
 

min 
no 

Agenda item Action(s) Assigned to Comments/Status Deadline 

26 Updates from 
the previous 
meeting 
 

That the Communications 
Teams and the Directors of 
EnvironmentSK Ltd work 
together to promote the 
positive work being 
undertaken by 
EnvironmentSK Ltd. 

Communications 
and Directors of 
EnvironmentSK 
Ltd 

The Communications Team continue to 
promote the positive work of 
EnvironmentSK Ltd though SK Today, with 
the local media, and across social media 
including Twitter and Facebook.  Further 
promotions will be developed over the 
coming months. 

COMPLETE 

27 Gravitas 
Housing 
Limited 
 

A report detailing the current 
position with the Wherry’s 
Lane, Bourne development 
to be brought to a future 
meeting of the Committee, 
report to include the financial 
position. 

Richard Wyles 
(Interim Director 
of Finance, s151 
Officer) 

Report added to the Work Programme for 
the next meeting – 29 June 2021. 

COMPLETE 

28 East Midlands 
Building 
Consultancy 
(EMBC) 
 

The Committee to receive an 
update on EMBC in the 
future. 

 

Gary Smith 
(Strategic 
Director, 
Commercial and 
Operations) 

Democratic Services added to the Work 
Programme under items to be allocated 

Members to 
agree a 
committee 
date for 
consideration 

11

A
genda Item

 4



29 LeisureSK Ltd 
Business Plan 

• A report on the 
responsibilities of the 
Non-Executive Director 
of LeisureSK Ltd be 
submitted to the next 
meeting of the 
Committee.  

 

• Key Performance 
Indicators to be 
appended to LeisureSK 
Ltd reports in the future. 

 

• That the Non-Executive 
Director of LeisureSK Ltd 
be invited to attend a 
future meeting of the 
Committee to answer 
questions on the 
operational assumptions 
made within the Business 
Plan for LeisureSK Ltd. 

Karen Whitfield 
(Head of 
Leisure) 

 
 
 
 
 

Karen Whitfield 
(Head of 
Leisure) 
 
 

Karen Whitfield 
(Head of 
Leisure) 

Gary Smith (Strategic Director, Commercial 
& Operations) has proposed that the Non-
Executive Director is invited to the 
September meeting to discuss his role and 
how he is supporting the Board of Directors 
and LeisureSK Ltd. 
 
 

It is also proposed that a report detailing the 
first six months of operation is brought to 
the September meeting. 
 
 

Subject to Members approval, be invited to 
the September meeting of the Committee. 
 

Members to 
agree 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Members to 
agree 
 
 
 

Members to 
agree 

 

12



Companies Committee Work Plan 2021 - 2022 

Item Current Issues 
Meeting 

Date 
Outcome Sought 

EnvironmentSK Ltd • Review of Business Plan  

Six monthly update 
Lead Officer: Ian Yates (Assistant Director for 
Commercial and Operations) 

 
 
 
 

29 June 
2021 

Member to review and raise 
questions and concerns on items 
considered. 

Gravitas Housing Ltd Update on Wherry’s Lane development project for the 
period up to 31 March 2021 and an update on the 
marketing strategy for the disposal of the properties.   
 
Lead officer: Richard Wyles (Interim Director of 
Finance, s151 Officer) 

Member to review and raise 
questions and concerns on items 
considered. 

  21 
September 

2021 

 
 
 
 

   
2 November 

2021 

 
 
 
 

EnvironmentSK Ltd • Review of Business Plan  

Six monthly update 
Lead Officer: Ian Yates (Assistant Director for 
Commercial and Operations) 

 
25 January 

2021 

Member to review and raise 
questions and concerns on items 
considered. 

  

 
26 April 

2022 
 

 

13

A
genda Item

 5



 

 

 

Items to be allocated 

Auber’s Ridge Management 
Company 

• Annual accounts 

• AGM notes 

LeisureSK Ltd 
• that the Non-Executive Director is invited to the September meeting to discuss his role and how he is 

supporting the Board of Directors and LeisureSK Ltd. – Members to agree that this item be added to 
the Work Programme for consideration on 21 September 2021.  

East Midlands Building 
Consultancy 

• Update on the Partnership 

InvestSK Ltd 
• Review of Business Plan (including the Stakeholder Management and Communication Strategy) 

• Deliverables in relation to SKDC’s Corporate Plan 

14



 

 

 

Companies Committee 
29 June 2021 

Report of: Councillor Dr Peter Moseley 
Chairman of the Board, 
Environment SK Limited  

   

         
  

Environment SK Limited 

This report provides an update on delivery of the 5 Year Business Plan and proposes changes to 
the Directors of the company. 

The appendices 1 and 2 to this report are exempt under paragraph 3, Schedule 12A of the 
Local Government Act 1972 (as amended) because it contains information relating to the 
financial or business affairs of an individual or organisation. 

 

Report Author 

Ian Yates, Director, Environment SK Ltd 

 
 01476 606201 

  i.yates@southkesteven.gov.uk 

 

Corporate Priority: Decision type: Wards: 

Clean and Sustainable 

Environment 

Administrative All Wards 

 

Approved by: Mark Jones, Director, Environment SK Ltd 4 May 2021 

Signed off by: Cllr Dr Peter Moseley, Chairman, Environment SK Ltd 5 May 2021 

 

Recommendation (s) to the decision maker (s) 

 

1. Notes the updates provided; and 

2. Support the proposed changes to the Directorships, as detailed in the report. 

15

Agenda Item 7

http://moderngov.southkesteven.gov.uk/mgMemberIndex.aspx?bcr=1
https://twitter.com/intent/tweet?text=Meeting%20agenda%20@southkesteven
http://www.linkedin.com/shareArticle?mini=true&url=http://moderngov.southkesteven.gov.uk/mgWhatsNew.aspx?bcr=1
http://facebook.com/sharer/sharer.php?u=http://moderngov.southkesteven.gov.uk/mgWhatsNew.aspx?bcr=1


 

 
 

                   

 

1 The Background to the Report 

1.1 The 5 year Business Plan for Environment SK Limited was presented to the 22nd September 

2020 Companies Committee. This report provides a further update and details progress to 

date. Environment SK Ltd is a wholly owned company of South Kesteven District Council 

providing facilities management focused on grounds maintenance, arboriculture and 

horticultural services to the Council, other authorities, parish and town councils, business 

and the public. It was established to provide the Council’s grounds maintenance services 

and provide flexibility for a dynamic and evolving district ambition, and to deliver additional 

commercial financial benefits. 

 

2 Progress 

2.1 As Environment SK operates in a competitive environment many of the details are 

commercially sensitive. However, to assist in providing transparency, a high-level update 

on each area of focus is provided in this public report. Please note the financial figures 

provided are estimates, being subject to end of year final account processes. 

 

2.2 Developing and operating an effective sales/marketing function 

With the reduction in core contract value, securing commercial income is key to ensuring 

the sustainability and success of the company. In the current economic climate this has 

been challenging. The marketing and sales arrangements resulted in an overall 58% 

success rate for all quotes generated. A more detailed breakdown is provided in the exempt 

Appendix 1. The level of external sales in year 2 (April 2020 to March 2021) achieved 

£110,000 against a target of £87,000. Overall sales met target at £960,000. New contracts 

have also been recently secured for sites at Lincoln, Boston and Stamford. 

 

2.3 Forecasting and adapting to changes in the economic environment 

The financial 
[...]
ppendices 

Appendices 1 and 2 contain exempt information. 

Appendix 1 - Sales 

Appendix 2 - Operating costs 

Appendix 3 – SKtoday example communication 

 

 

19



 

 
 

 

 

Report Timeline:  Date of Publication on Forward Plan (if 
required) 

Not applicable 

Previously Considered by: Companies 
Committee 

22 September 2020 

Final Decision date   Not applicable 

 

 

 

20



Document is Restricted

21

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

23

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix 3 – SKtoday example communication 

 

25



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

27

Agenda Item 8
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

31

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the meeting held on 23 February 2021
	4 Updates from the previous meeting
	5 Work Programme 2021 - 2022
	7 Environment SK Limited
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2
	Appendix 3

	8 Gravitas Housing Limited
	Appendix1




Minutes of the meeting


 
 

Minutes - Meeting of the 
Companies Committee 
 

Tuesday, 29 June 2021, 2.00 pm 
  

Council Chamber - South Kesteven House,  
St. Peter's Hill, Grantham. NG31 6PZ 

 

 
Committee Members present 
 

Councillor Graham Jeal (Chairman) 
Councillor John Dawson (Vice-Chairman) 
 
Councillor Ashley Baxter 
Councillor Philip Knowles 
Councillor Susan Sandall 
Councillor Ian Stokes 
Councillor Mark Whittington 
 
Company Directors 
 
Councillor Kelham Cooke (InvestSK Ltd) 
Councillor Barry Dobson (Gravitas Housing Ltd) 
Richard Wyles (Gravitas Housing Ltd) 
 
Officers 

Assistant Chief Executive, Housing Delivery (Ken Lyon) 
Strategic Director Commercial and Operations (Gary Smith) 
Director of Growth and Culture (Nicola McCoy-Brown) 
Acting Principal Democratic Officer (Shelley Thirkell) 
Democratic Officer (Alice Atkins) 
Democratic Officer (Seb Brady) 
 

 

1. Apologies for absence 
 
No apologies for absence were received. 
 

2. Disclosure of interests 
 
There were none. 
 

3. Minutes of the meeting held on 23 February 2021 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 23 February were agreed as a correct 
record. 



 
 

4. Updates from the previous meeting 
 
A verbal update in respect of InvestSK Ltd was provided by The Leader of the 
Council, in his capacity as a Company Director. Financial statements for the 
year end 31 March 2020, which comprised the income statement, balance 
sheets and notes to the financial statements, had been submitted. Recent 
successes of the Company had included securing close to £7million from 
Central Government, which would go toward multiple projects in the District.  
 
InvestSK Ltd had been instrumental in supporting local businesses in the 
District throughout the Covid-19 pandemic and a total of £51million in Covid 
Support Grants had been distributed by InvestSK Ltd, to over three thousand 
businesses, within the District.  InvestSK Ltd would continue to engage with 
the business community, to offer financial support and advice. 
 
Last month the Council welcomed the new Director for Growth and Culture, 
Nicola McCoy-Brown, who would be working with the InvestSK Ltd Manager, 
to jointly review the Operating Model. 
 
Noting questions asked by Committee Members: 
 

• If clarity could be provided on the Council’s responsibilities and those of 
InvestSK Ltd 

 
The new Director of Growth and Culture would be working to jointly review the 
Operating Model of InvestSK Ltd to ensure that it best reflected the working 
arrangements between both the Council and InvestSK Ltd. It was noted that 
the Officers working with both InvestSK Ltd and the Council had performed to 
a high standard.  
 

• Whether there would be an update on the St Martin’s Park project. 
 
It was noted that this project was not an InvestSK Ltd’s responsibility, but that 
it was progressing well with significant interest in the various aspects of the 
site. The Planning Application was still to be finalised; demolition work would 
commence after the application has been considered. 

 

• What was the reason for the delay between the finalisation of the work 
of the auditors and the submission of accounts for InvestSK Ltd. 

 
It was confirmed that this delay was due to the limitations posed by Covid-19 
restrictions on the small team. The submission of accounts had been achieved 
by the agreed deadline.  
 

5. Work Programme 2021 - 2022 
 
The Committee considered the Work Programme for 2021 – 2022. 
 



 
 

The following items were to be added:  
 
• An update to be provided to the Committee on LeisureSK Ltd in 

September 
• An update to be provided to the Committee on InvestSK Ltd in November 
• An update to be provided to the Committee on Gravitas Housing Ltd in 

the Autumn. 
 

6. Environment SK Limited 
 
The Cabinet Member for Commercial and Operations presented the report on 
behalf of the Director of Commercial and Operations, Ian Yates, who had 
since retired from the Council. 
 
Members requested that a note of thanks for Ian Yates as a Director of 
EnvironmentSK Ltd and his time at South Kesteven District Council, be 
recorded. 
 
The report provided an update on the delivery of the 5 Year Business Plan 
and proposed changes to the Directors of the Company. It was confirmed that 
the predicted sales target had been met, although the accounts were yet to be 
finalised. It was proposed that Assistant Chief Executive, Ken Lyon, would 
take over from Ian Yates, with Ian Yates to be offered a Non-Executive 
Director position. 
 
Members raised the following: 
 

• How accurate was the financial forecast for year 2, as opposed to the 
target. 

 
It was advised that there had been movement regarding figures. Although 
sales from the private commercial sector had been negatively affected by the 
impact of Covid-19, sales from the private domestic and public sector had 
been positive. It was also noted that admin costs had risen due to Covid-19 
restrictions, but that it was likely that over the next financial year this would no 
longer be an issue. 
 

• Had the cost of grounds maintenance to the Council fallen by roughly 
£150,000 per year? 

 
It was confirmed that this was correct. 
 

• There had been several complaints made by members of the public 
regarding actions taken by EnvironmentSK Ltd employees, for 
example, staff had allegedly cut trees and hedges during bird nesting 
season. Could the Committee Member comment on the training needs 
of staff, in response to this? 

 



 
 

It was confirmed that all EnvironmentSK Ltd staff are continuously trained and 
that they had received many compliments for the work they had carried out. 
All work undertaken would be at the request of clients, preferences of 
biodiversity would be at the discretion of the client.  
 

• Members queried if a payment had been made by EnvironmentSK Ltd 
for their advertisement in the Council’s SK Today Magazine 
 

It was noted that no commercial payment had been made to advertise 
EnvironmentSK Ltd in the SK Today Magazine. 
 

• Who would be driving sales for EnvironmentSK Ltd? 
 
It was confirmed that the Sales Director would be instrumental in driving sales 
for the Company. 
 

7. Exclusion of Press and Public 
 
Members considered excluding the press and public, following a vote it was 
agreed unanimously. 
 

DECISION 
 
That under Section 100(a)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
press and public be excluded from the meeting on the grounds that if 
they were to be present, exempt information could be disclosed to them 
as defined in paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A of the Act. 
 

8. Gravitas Housing Limited 
 
The Director of Gravitas Housing Ltd presented the report which updated 
Committee Members on; Wherry’s Lane, Bourne, development project and on 
the marketing strategy for the disposal of the properties at the Wherry’s Lane 
development. 
 

9. Any other business which the Chairman, by reasons of special 
circumstances, decides is urgent 
 
There were no items. 
 

10. Close of meeting 
 
The Chairman closed the meeting at 15:55. 
 
 


